the Property.

1.2.9 Assignment Agreement.  An express written assumption by an Assignee
of Landowner’s rights and interests under this Agreement, substantially in the form set forth in
Exhibit I to this Agreement.

1.2.10 Base Office Square Footage.  Three Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand
(387,000) gross square feet of new office space authorized by the Specific Plan, before the
application of any Bonus Office Square Footage authorized by this Agreement.

1.2.11 Base Residential Units.  Five Hundred Twenty-Five (525) Residential
Units authorized by the Specific Plan, before the application of any density bonus units
authorized by the Specific Plan, this Agreement, Applicable Laws, and other Existing City Laws.

1.2.12 Below Market Rate Units or BMR Units.  An amount of Residential Units

[...]

1 through Sub-Block 6, inclusive.

1.2.65 Sub-Block 3 Residential Occupancy. Issuance of the last, Final Inspection
for Residential Units within Sub-Block 3 pursuant to all Subsequent Approvals authorized as
part of the Project, consisting of approximately four hundred sixty-nine (469) Residential Units.

1.2.66 Sub-Block 6 Residential Occupancy. Issuance of the last, Final Inspection
for Residential Units within Sub-Block 6 pursuant to all Subsequent Approvals authorized as
part of the Project, consisting of approximately three hundred twenty-four (324) Residential
Units.

1.2.67 Subsequent Approvals.  Any and all Development Approvals applied for
by Landowner and approved by City following the Effective Date of this Agreement.

1.2.68 Successor Agency.  Successor Agency to the Sunnyvale Redevelopment

[...]

BENEFITS TO THE CITY AND LANDOWNER

2.1 City Benefits.  Landowner shall provide the following benefits to the City, which
are more particularly described in Section 4.2 and Article 5 below:

2.1.1 Community Benefit Fund Contribution.  Landowner to contribute up to Ten
Million Six Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand and Forty Dollars ($10,632,040) to the Community
Benefit Fund.

2.1.2 BMR Units.  Landowner to construct up to a total of eighty-eight (88)
BMR Units of which, if all eighty-eight (88) Units are constructed, twenty-six (26) would be
affordable to Very-Low Income Households, fifty-two (52) would be affordable to Low Income

[...]

(a) Ninety (90) feet in height (appears as five (5) stories above grade
on Mathilda and McKinley Avenues and six (6) stories above grade on Booker Avenue

and Aries Way, excluding any underground parking) for the Office Building on Sub-
Block 1;

(b) One Hundred Forty-Two (142) feet in height (appears as twelve
(12) stories above grade, excluding two (2) levels of underground parking) for the
Residential buildings on Sub-Block 3;

(c) One Hundred Eleven (111) feet in height (appears as seven (7)
stories above grade, excluding two (2) levels of underground parking) for Office
buildings on Sub-Block 3; and

(d) Eighty-Five (85) feet in height (appears as seven (7) stories above
grade, excluding any underground parking) for the portion of Sub-Block 6 south of the

[...]

Permit (“MPP”), including for Sub-Blocks not part of the Property, subject to the following
conditions.

(a) The total square footage of any one proposed Medical Clinic does
not exceed five thousand (5,000) square feet and the total square footage of all Medical

Clinics approved pursuant to this Section does not exceed fifteen thousand (15,000)
square feet; and

(b)  Any application for a Medical Clinic is submitted on or before the
first anniversary of the Effective Date.

Applications for Medical Clinics that do not meet the above conditions will be
subject to the requirements of the City’s Zoning Code in effect at the time of the submission of

[...]

and open space improvements within the Park Space.

4.2.2 Consistent with the provisions of Chapter 19.74 of the Sunnyvale
Municipal Code, Landowner shall be granted a credit against the park dedication requirements,

based on the square footage of Park Space of Thirty-One Thousand One Hundred Sixteen
(31,116) square feet of land dedication credit.

4.2.3 In the event that Construction of Sub-Block 6 commences prior to the
commencement of Construction on Sub-Block 3, the temporary open space within Redwood
Square shall be maintained in substantially the condition that exists on the Effective Date of this

[...]

consisting of 210 Market Rate units in addition to the Base Residential Units, and (ii) the
Commercial Core Community Benefits Housing Bonus in accordance with this
Agreement.

5.1.2 Contribution to Community Benefit Fund.  Landowner shall pay to City a
total of up to Ten Million Six Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Forty Dollars ($10,632,040) to be
deposited in the City’s Community Benefit Fund.  Landowner intends this Community Benefit
Fund Contribution to be in addition to any other fee or other Exaction which is in force and
effect within the jurisdiction of the City.  Landowner shall pay the Community Benefit Fund